as a result of the release of intra-group loans at Completion.

 The Company will indemnify APX, Eco Pallets and Eco Pallets NZ in relation to any unfunded tax or duty
liabilities of Eco Pallets or Eco Pallets NZ which relates to the period prior to 1 July 2022.

 Within 10 business days of Completion, the parties will prepare completion accounts to determine Eco
Pallets consolidated working capital position at 30 June 2022.  The Company must reimburse APX to the
extent of a working capital deficit such that the working capital at that date is less than $300,000.  APX
must pay the Company an additional amount to the extent the working capital at that date exceeds
$300,000.

The Sale Agreement otherwise contains provisions considered standard for an agreement of its nature, including
representations, warranties and confidentiality provisions.

6. Potential Financial Effect

The table below sets out the estimated potential financial effect of the Proposed Sale on the Company and the
potential change to the scale of the Company’s activities.

Financial metric
Consolidated

historical
Effect of

Proposed Sale

Pro forma
following

Proposed Sale
Percentage

change

at 31 December 2021 (reviewed)

Total assets $7,967,229 -$145,764 $7,821,465 -1.83%

Total equity $5,532,455 $726,718 $6,259,173 13.14%

at 30 June 2021 (audited)

Total annual revenue $10,083,505 -$4,921,059 $5,162,446 -48.80%

Annual profit (loss)
before tax and
extraordinary items $3,316,069 -$426,438 $2,889,631 -12.86%

The Proposed Sale will not have any impact on the capital structure of the Company.

7. Independent Expert’s Report

This Notice includes an Independent Expert’s Report by the Independent Expert, BDO Corporate Finance (WA)
Pty Ltd, at Annexure A.

The Independent Expert has considered the terms of the Proposed Sale and has concluded that, in the absence
of a superior proposal, the Proposed Sale is fair and reasonable and therefore in the best interests of
Shareholders. It considers the position of Shareholders if the Proposed Sale is approved is more advantageous
than the position if it is not approved.